

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
SOUTH BEND DIVISION

RACHEL A. WHITAKER and RICHARD
L. DUNKIN, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

APPRISS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:13-cv-00826-RLM-CAN

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
APPRISS, INC.'S RULE 12(b)(1) MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: August 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Spokeo* Did Not Alter Article III’s “Concreteness” Requirement. 5

II. The Alleged Injury Has “A Close Relationship” To Harms Traditionally Recognized
In The Common Law. 6

III. The Judgment Of Congress Demonstrates That Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Concrete..... 10

IV. Plaintiffs’ Invasion-Of-Privacy Injuries Are “Substantive,” Not “Procedural.” 12

V. Even If Plaintiffs’ Invasion-of-Privacy Injuries Qualified As Merely “Procedural,”
Those Injuries Are Sufficiently Concrete. 15

VI. Plaintiffs Also Suffered Informational Injuries Sufficient To Confer Standing..... 17

VII. Other Courts Have Rejected The Very Arguments Raised By *Appriss* In The Wake
Of *Spokeo*. 19

VIII. Plaintiffs’ Requested Remedy Has No Bearing On The Issue Of Article III Standing.... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acme Circus Operating Co., Inc. v. Kuperstock</i> , 711 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Altman v. White House Black Market, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-2451, 2016 WL 3946780 (N.D. Ga. July 13, 2016)	19
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Comms., Inc.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 3934, 2016 WL 3369541 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016).....	19
<i>Bolduc v. Bailey</i> , 586 F. Supp. 896 (D. Colo. 1984).....	8
<i>Canessa v. J.I. Kislak, Inc.</i> , 235 A.2d 62 (N.J. Super. 1967)	9
<i>Caudill v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-066, 2016 WL 3820195 (E.D. Ky. July 11, 2016)	19
<i>Chapman v. Dowman, Heintz, Boscia & Vician, P.C.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-120 JD, 2016 WL 3247872 (N.D. Ind. June 13, 2016)	19
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , No. 15-15708, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	3, 21
<i>Cour v. Life360, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-805, 2016 WL 4039279 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2016)	19
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	1,2
<i>Dickens v. GC Servs. L.P.</i> , No. 8:16-cv-803, 2016 WL 3917530 (M.D. Fla. July 20, 2016)	19
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	8
<i>Fairfield v. Am. Photocopy Equip. Co.</i> , 291 P.2d 194 (Cal. App. 1955)	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n. v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	passim

<i>Graczyk v. West Publ’g. Co.</i> , 660 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>In re Nickelodeon Cons. Priv. Litig.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016)	passim
<i>Jaffe v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 13 CV 4866, 2016 WL 3944753 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2016).....	19
<i>Khan v. Children’s Nat’l Health Sys.</i> , 2016 WL 2946165 (D. Md. May 19, 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Lane v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 15 C 10446, 2016 WL 3671467 (N.D. Ill. July 11, 2016)	19
<i>Larsen v. Barrientes</i> , No. 1:09-cv-55-RBC, 2010 WL 2772325 (N.D. Ind. July 12, 2010)	23
<i>Lavery v. Automation Mgmt. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 360 S.E.2d 336 (Va. 1987).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8
<i>McCamis v. Servis One, Inc.</i> 8:16-CV-1130-T-30AEP, 2016 WL 4063403 (M.D. Fla. July 29, 2016)	19
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	2, 17
<i>Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-101, 2016 WL 3645195 (N.D. W. Va. June 30, 2016).....	passim
<i>Motschenbacher v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Nolley v. County of Erie</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 898 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8
<i>Parks v. U.S. Internal Rev. Serv.</i> , 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Potocnik v. Carlson</i> , No. 13-cv-2093, 2016 WL 3919950 (D. Minn. July 15, 2016)	7

<i>Public Citizen v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	passim
<i>Smith v. The Ohio State Univ.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-3030, 2016 WL 3182675 (S.D. Ohio June 8, 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	passim
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , No. 3:13-cv-825, 2016 WL 3653878 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2016).....	passim

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2721.....	1, 3, 12, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2724.....	2, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2725.....	2, 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

140 Cong. Rec. H2518-01 (daily ed. Apr. 20, 1994).....	2, 10
ELI A. MELTZ, <i>No Harm, No Foul? Attempted Invasion of Privacy and the Tort of Intrusion upon Seclusion</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 3431, 3440 (May 2015)	7
Federal Rule of Evidence 701.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1
PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984)	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652A	7
